Ordinances 1-84B Table of Contents’

Amended
Ordinance Description Date Date Comments
1B Levy a sales Tax 2001 7/2001 |2/2002 Amd by Ord 4B
2B Peoples Natural Gas 20 year Franchise 2001 10/2001| REPEALED | by Ord 72B 6/2022
3B Todd Annexation 11/2001
4B Levy Sales Tax 2002 2/2002 4/2018 Amd by Ord 63B
5B Local Liquor License Fees 8/2002 REPEALED | by Ord 40B 3/2010
6B Promotion of good Arboriculture Practices 4/2003
7B Speed limits within the Town of Stratton 6/2003 Amd Ord 92A
8B Daycare in Home 10/2003 Amd Ord 89A Sect 2.25
9B Annexing Statton Equity Co-op 12/2003 5/1985 Amd by Ord 33A Sect 203 from R-1 to C-1
10B Failure to Pay Water or Sewer Charges 1/2004 REPEALED by ord 538 2/2013,Amd Ord 93A,94A, 4/04 Amd by 11B,15B,12/05
11B Increase Sewer Charge 4/2004 REPEALED | by 13B 7/2005 Amd Ord 94A & 10B
128 Annexing Sewer Facility 7/2004
13B Sewer rate increase 2005 7/2005 Repeal Ord 11B
14B Authorize Purchase Gwyn Property for wtr/Supply 7/2005
15B Water and Sewer rates December 2005 12/2005| REPEALED |by Ord 42B 10/2010Amd Ord 93A & 10B
16B Authorize purchase of Stratton Activity Center 3/2006
17B Water and Sewer rates June 2006 6/2006 REPEALED |by ord 428 10/2010Amd Ord 93A,94A108B,15B Amd by Ord 33B 8/08
18B Approving Refuse & Recycling Collection Contract 10/2006 11/2006 Amd by Ord 23B
198 Smoking Ban 9/2006
20B Purchase Pautler Well 10/2006
21B Establishing Town Sanitary Sewer Enterprise 11/2006
22B Authorizing Issue of Govntal Agcy Bond $422,000 11/2006
23B Amendment to Refuse Collection Contract 2006 11/2006 5/2007 Amd by Ord 25B
24B Adopting 2003 Model Traffic Code 3/2007 Amd Ord 92A
258 Regulation of Trash Service fees/penalties 5/2007 3/2011 Amd Ord 23B Amd by Ord 44B
26B Procedures & penalties non-pymt wtr/swr 5/2007 Amd Ord 94A Delete Sect 19 & 8
27B Annexing 3 Tracts of Land 6/2007
28B Annexing Tract of Land (Stratton Activity Center) 6/2007
29B Defining & regulating Public Nuisances 10/2007 Amend by Ord 81B
30B Town of Stratton Water Enterprise 12/2007




31B Authorizing Issuance of $483,000 Bond (water) 12/2007
Amended
Ordinance Description Date Date Comments
32B Authorizing Issuance of $90,000 Bond (water) 11/2008
33B Increase in Water Charges August 2008 8/2008 REPEALED | by 42B 10/2010 Amd Ord 17B
34B Vacating Portion of Arkansas Ave( Main & 1st street) 12/2008.
35B Annexing Co-op Fertilizer 2/2009
36B Increase in Building Permit Fees -Zoning 3/2009 Amd Ord 89A Article 15 Sect 15.08
37B Licensing fees for Dogs 3/2009 Amd Ord 24A
38B Moratorium on review of Medical Marijuana Dispen 1/2010 REPEALED | by Ord 41B 7/2010
39B Model Traffic Code 2009 3/2010 Amd Ord 24B Sect 2
408 Local Liquor Licenses fee 3/2010 Repeal Ord 5B
41B Prohibits Medical Marijuana operation 7/2010 Repeal Ord 38B
42B Water & Sewer Rates 2011 10/2010| REPEALED |by Ord 478 1/2012Repeal Ord 15B,178,338, Amd 93A,94A
43B Municipal Lease & Option of purchase wtr meters 3/2011
448 Trash 2011 3/2011 Amd Ord 25B
45B KC Electric Franchise Ord missing
46B Prohibiting theft less than $500.00 11/2011
47B Water & sewer rates & associated fees 2012 1/2012 REPEALED |by Ord 538 2/2013 Repeal Ord 428, Amd by Ord 508, 10/12
48B Salling Annexation 4/2012
49B Keeping of rabbits @ 120 Alaska Ave in Town 4/2012 Amd Ord 16A
50B Water rate increase 2013 (maintain/repair water system) 10/2012| REPEALED |by Ord 53B 2/2013Amd Ord 47B
51B Water Service regulations 12/2012| REPEALED | by Ord 53B 2/2013Amd Ord 93A
52B Sale of Real Property to American Legion 12/2012
53B Unit Definition for Water and Sewer Rates 2/2013 Amd Ord 93A,94A, Repeal Ord 108, 47B, 50B,51B
54B  |Sale of Real Property-American Legion 3/2013 '
55B Keeping Rabbits at 411 Main 4/2013 Amd Ord 16A
56B 1 Year Moratorium of Marijuana 6/2013
57B Prohibit Paossession & Personal use of Marijuana 6/2013
58B Raising Rates for the Bulk Water from Town 9/2013
59B Lease Certain Real Property to McCormick Excav 2/2014
60B Regulate Certain Uses Relating to Marijuana 3/2014
61B Prohibiting Operation of Marijuana with the city 3/2014
62B Property Purchase for Vacant Real Property 10/2017




63B | Add a 2% use tax 4/2018 Amd Ord 4B
64B Sell Old Town @ 123 Colorado Ave 6/2018
Amended
Ordinance Description Date Date Comments
65B Curb and Gutter Replacing 12/2018
66B Time for Filing Notice of Intent Write-in Candidate 1/2020
67B Sell Community Bldg 132 Co Ave to Senior Citizens 4/2020
68B Brd Meeting Repeal 88A change to 1 meeting a mo 9/2020 Repeal Ord 88A
69B Amend Employee Handbook 7/2021
70B Lease/Purchase Agreement Caperpillar 420FST Bkhoe 8/2021
71B Sale of Non-governmental Real Property 12/2021
72B Black Hills Energy Franchise 6/2022
73B Change Cost of Building Permit Fee 8/2022 Amd Ord 89A
74B OPEN
75B Annex Tract of Land Sect 1 Twnship 95 R47W 1/2023
76B Plains Cooperative Telephone Assoc. Inc Lease 7/2023
77B MOU SAF2 Day Care Grant 7/2023
78B Amending Town of Stratton Handbook 3/2024
798 Permit Operation of Golf Catrs/UTV on roadways 3/2024 |4/2025-9/2025|0perate Golf Carts/UTV on Town Roadways
80B Amend #89A Limitation on Occupancy Hotel/Motel 3/2024 Occupancy Hotels/Motels & Extended Stays
81B Appointing a Code Enforcement Officer 12/2024 Amend Ordinance 29B, Amended by Ord 87B
82B Regulating Abandoned Vehicles Within the Town 01/2025 9/2025 Abandoned and/or Unattendedvehicles
83B Approve Sale of Nongovernmental Real Property 02/2025 10.40 acres to Stephens
84B Approve Cross Connections & Backflow Prevention 02/2025 Repeal & replace Ord 47A
85B Amend Ord. 79B Concerning Dirt Bikes,Go Karts 04/2025 9/2025 Unlawful to operate ATV, dirt bike,Go kart, toy veh
86B Amend Ordinance 84A 08/2025 Changed rabies shot to 1 to 3 years instead of 2 yrs
87B Amend Ordinance 81B 08/2025 Authorize code enforcement officer to enforce ALL
888 Amend Ordinance 82B 09/2025 Regarding Abandoned Vehicles
89B Amend Ordinance 79B & 85B 09/2025 Regarding permitting operation of ATV's




